

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JACK LINGO ASSET :
MANAGEMENT, LLC, a Delaware :
limited liability company, and : **C.A. No.: S20A-05-001 MHC**
SUSSEX EXCHANGE :
PROPERTIES, LLC, FBO LINGO :
BROTHERS, LLC, a Delaware :
limited liability company, :
 :
 : **CITATION ON APPEAL**
Petitioners, : **FROM THE DECISION OF:**
 : The Board of Adjustment of the
v. : City of Rehoboth Beach, Delaware.
 : Case No. 0719-05
 : Dated: April 9, 2020
THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT :
OF THE CITY OF REHOBOTH :
BEACH, DELAWARE, :
 :
 :
Respondent. :

AND

RONALD E. LANKFORD, and :
LANKFORD PROPERTIES, LLC, : **C.A. No.: S20A-12-002 MHC**
 :
 :
Petitioners, :
 :
 :
v. : **CITATION ON APPEAL**
 : **FROM THE DECISION OF:**
THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT : The Board of Adjustment of the
OF THE CITY OF REHOBOTH : City of Rehoboth Beach, Delaware.
BEACH, DELAWARE, : Case No. 0819-08
 : Dated: November 17, 2020
 :
Respondent. :

PETITIONER RONALD E. LANKFORD AND
LANKFORD PROPERTIES, LLC'S OPENING BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL AND PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

PARKOWSKI, GUERKE & SWAYZE, P.A.

/s/Vincent G. Robertson, Esq. (#3315)

19354C Miller Road

Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971

(302) 226-8702

vrobertson@pgslegal.com

Attorneys for Petitioners Ronald Lankford

Lankford Properties, LLC

Dated: March 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
The September 2019 Hearing	3
The December 2019 Motion for Rehearing	11
The Mayor’s Statements	11
The Contemporaneous Hearings on 240 Rehoboth Avenue	12
The September 28, 2020 Hearing	13
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
II. ACCORDING TO THE NOTICE ISSUED BY THE BUILDING & LICENSING DEPARTMENT, THE PORCHES, DECKS AND BALCONIES ON THE PETITIONERS’ HOTEL ARE NOT INCLUDED IN GFA.	23
III. THE BOA’S DECISION TO AFFIRM THE INSPECTOR’S DECISION WAS AN ERROR OF LAW.	25
A. The Relevant Code Provisions	25
B. The Plain Meaning of the Code Provisions.	26
IV. THE INSPECTOR AND THE BOA APPLIED MORE THAN ONE INTERPRETATION OF GFA, THEREFORE UNDER THE RULES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION THE MEANING THAT FAVORS THE LANDOWNER MUST BE USED.	32
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chase Alexa, LLC v. Kent. Co. Levy Court</i> , 991 A.2d 1148, 1151 (Del. 2010)	32, 35
<i>Dewey Beach Ent. V. Bd. of Adj.</i> , 1 A3d 305, 307 (Del. 2010).	26, 32, 35
<i>Janaman v. New Castle Co. Bd. of Adj.</i> , 364 A.2d 1241, 1242 (Del. Super. 1976).	21
<i>Friends of Palladin v. N.C.C. Bd. of Adj.</i> , 206 WL 3026240 (Del. Super. Sept. 12, 2006).	32
<i>Mellow v. Bd. of Adj. of New Castle Co.</i> , 565 A.2d 947, 956 (Del. Super. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> 567 A.2d 422 (Del. 1989).	21
<i>Norino Properties LLC v. Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Ocean View</i> , 2010 WL 3610206 (Del. Ch. March 31, 2011)	26, 32

STATUTES AND ORDINANCES

22 <i>Del. C.</i> §328(c).	21
Rehoboth Beach Zoning Code, §270-4	<i>passim</i>
